
the 28th day of March 2023



Bid # 23-00030-PB 

Bid Title: Vehicle and Equipment Replacement 

AGREEMENT 

Page 2 of 8 

6. TERM OF AGREEMENT AND SPENDING CAP

This Agreement is effective on the effective date and will continue in effect through delivery and acceptance by the 
County. Notwithstanding any order(s) placed pursuant to this Agreement, the County may not be held responsible for 
amounts exceeding the total not to exceed amount of $192,623.60 without a written amendment to this Agreement 
raising such limit signed by the parties. 

7. TERM OF PERFORMANCE

The term of this Agreement shall continue through December 31, 2026 in conjunction with the cooperative procurement. 
The parties may extend this agreement in conjunction with any extensions made to the cooperative procurement by a 
mutually agreed upon written amendment to this Agreement. If the parties desire to extend past the expiration date of 
the cooperative procurement contract, the parties may do so by entering into a mutually agreed upon written amendment 
to this Agreement. 

8. SURVIVABILITY

Costs associated with purchases using the authority provided by this contract will survive the contract itself operating 
under the contract terms and conditions. The duration of purchase orders for recurring deliveries of commodities or 
performance of services shall not exceed the expiration of the cooperative term contract by more than 12 months. 
Invoices may be billed for these costs on an "in arrears" basis for an additional 12-month period beyond the contract 
expiration. 

9. INVOICING

Written invoice(s) must be submitted to: 

Finance Division Accounts Payable 

Board of County Commissioners Pinellas County 

PO Box 2438 

Clearwater, FL 33757 

727-464-8389

FinanceAccountsPay@MyPinellasClerk.org 

Each invoice must include, at a minimum, the Contractor's name, contact information and the Purchase Order 
number. 

10. DISCOUNTS

Delay in receiving an invoice, invoicing for materials shipped ahead of specified schedule, or invoices rendered with 
errors or omissions will be considered just cause for County to withhold payment without losing discount privileges. 
Discount privilege will apply from date of scheduled delivery, the date or receipt of goods, or the date of approved 
invoice, whichever is later. 

11. NAME CHANGES

The Contractor is responsible for immediately notifying the County of any company name change, which would cause 
invoicing to change from the name used at the time of the original Agreement. 

12. COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWS

Contractor certifies that all of the products to be furnished hereunder will be manufactured or supplied by Contractor 
in accordance with all applicable provisions of State, Local and Federal laws, as of the date that the goods are 
supplied. 

PINELLAS COUNTY PURCHASE AUTHORIZATION GOODS PURCHASE AGREEMENT Revised 07/2022 











Janet C. Long 

Chair 

March 28, 2023

aty104845
AATF










